
I/O/LU·IO State of Wyoming Mail- Fwd: Crossed-Arrows Park 

v u 
.~ Celeste A. Mooney <uictemp@wyo.gov> 

Fwd: Crossed-Arrows Park 
1 message 

John Passehl <john.passehl@wyo.gov> Thu, Jan 7,2016 at 2:39 PM 
To: "Celeste A. Mooney" <uictemp@wyo.gov> 

WYS-029-00219 

John Passehl, P.G. 
Underground Injection Control Program 
Geology Supervisor 
Wyoming Dept of Environmental Quality 

Physical Address: 
122 W. 25th Street 
Herschler Building, 4-W 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 

Mailing Address: 
200 W. 17th St. 4th Floor 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 

(307) 777-5623 
UIC GEM database: 
https://gem.wqd.apps .deq.wyoming.gov/default.aspx 

-- Forwarded message - --
From: James Brough <james.brough@wyo.gov> 
Date: Wed, Jan 6, 2016 at 1 :31 PM 
Subject: Re: Crossed-Arrows Park 
To: Gene Smith <gsmith@parkcounty .us> 

"'t~red Into Database 

Cc: Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov>, Hannes Stueckler <hannes.stueckler@wyo.gov>, John Passehl 
<john.passehl@wyo.gov> 

Gene, 

I believe that Kathy Shreve (307-777-6682) with the UIC program is involved. Attached are a few pictures on 
file. The first two pictures show the Crossed Arrows Subdivision. The next two were taken by Hannes. I 
believe that the pictures show surfacing sewage. 

One-quarter size lot is small for conventional septic systems; a Presby system may work. 

James S. Brough, P.E. 
Northwest District Engineer 
Water Quality Division 

510 Meadowview Drive 
Lander, WY 82520 
307-335-6961 (office) 
307-332-7726 (fax) 
james. brough@wyo.gov 

https:llmail.google.com/maillulOl?ui=2&ik=eaa56ca6ad&view=pt&search=inbox&th= 1521e07f66bdfb64&siml= 1521e07f66bdfb64 1/3 
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1/812016 State of Wyoming Mail- Fwd: Crossed-Arrows Pa0 

On Wed, Jan 6, 2016 at 12:42 PM ;--Gene Smith <gsmith@parkcounty.us> wrote: 

James do you know what the status is on the Crossed-Arrows Park(north of Meeteetse) community SWW 
failure? Or who is handling the issue. 

I have had two lot owners contact me, wanting to install individual systems but the lots are approximately % 
ac. There is also a community water system, which may also have issues. 

Sincerely, 

Gene Smith 

Small Wastewater Administrator 

Park County Courthouse 

1002 Sheridan Ave 

Cody, Wyoming 82414 

Attn: Planning & Zoning Dept. 

307-527-8549 fax: 307-527-8515 

gsmith@parkcounty.us 

NOTICE: Any information created or obtained in the 

transaction of public business, including email, is considered 

public record and may be disclosed to third parties. 

E-Mail to and from me, in connection with the transaction 
of public business, is subject to the Wyoming Public Records 
Act and may be disclosed to third parties. 

E-Mail to and from me, in connection with the transaction 
of public business, is subject to the Wyoming Public Records 
Act and may be disclosed to third parties . 

4 attachments 

https:llmail.google.com/mail/U/0/?ui=2&i k=eaa56ca6ad&view= pt&search= i nbox&th= 1521 e07f66bdfb64&si ml= 1521 e07f66bdfb64 213 
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"I/OILU"IO State of Wyoming Mail- Fwd: Crossed-Arrows Park 

Crossed Arrows Subdivsion.JPG 
2677K 

u 

Crossed Arrows Subdivsion (2).JPG 
1977K 

IMG 0169.JPG 
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IMG_0170.JPG 
5585K 
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Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

Re: Crossed Arrows SO septic photos 
1 message 

Kathy Shreve <kathy.shre\€@wyo.gov> 
To: Linda Gillett <LGillett@parkcounty.us> 

Linda -

Thu, Dec 5, 2013 at 9:04 AM 

I'\€ been working on a notice of -.1olation and order for the Crossed Arrows subdi-.1sion. The problem is that no 
one is taking responsibility for this septic system. To that end, I was wondering if Park County has any 
information related to the Big Valley/Crossed Arrows Impro\€ment District (BVCAID)? I'\€ tried getting 
information from the Wyoming Secretary of State office, with no success. Specifically, I'm looking for anything 
that demonstrates that the BVCAID is responsible for the septic system and is charging folks to use it. And who 
the head of the BVCAID currently is . 

Kathy Shre\€ 

On Fri, Jul 20, 2012 at 11 :04 AM, Linda Gillett <LGillett@parkcounty .us> wrote: 

NOTICE Any information created or obtained in the 

transaction of public bus iness, including email, is considered 

public record and may be discloseclto third parties . 

Kathy Shreve 
Environmental Program Princ ipal 
Wyom ing Department of En-.1ronmental Quality 
Water Quali ty Division 
307-777-6682 

DEQ 0047



/~ 
Big Valley Crossed Arrows Improvement District 
1 message 

Kathy Shreve <kathy.shre'v€@wyo.gov> 
To: SOS Business <Business@wyo.gov> 

,"---"" 

l 

Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

Tue, Nov 12, 2013 at 4:20 PM 

My name is Kathy Shre'v€, I work for the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, in the Water Quality 
Division, and I'm trying to find information on the water and sewer impro'v€ment district called "Big Valley Crossed 
Arrows Impro'v€ment District". I ha'v€ a copy of their most recent bylaws, but am looking for older versions. There 
is an issue with the sewer systems serving this improvement district, it has failed and is discharging onto the 
surface, and our office wants to take an enforcement action against this entity, but they are saying that they're 
not responsible. Their current bylaws say they're only responsible for potable water, but I talked to the gentleman 
who was the original owner, and he says that the original bylaws included the sewer and septic systems. So, I'm 
trying to determine why that portion of the bylaws was changed and why, and who's now responsible. I'd 
appreciate any help you can gi'v€ me. 

Kathy Shreve 
Envi ronmental Program Principal 
Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality 
Water Quality Divis ion 
307-777-6682 

DEQ 0048
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Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

Re: Crossed Arrows SO septic photos 
1 message 

Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 
To: Linda Gillett <LGilleU@parkcounty.us> 

Linda -

Thu, Dec 5, 2013 at 9:04 AM 

I've been working on a notice of ~olation and order for the Crossed Arrows subdi~sion. The problem is that no 
one is taking responsibility for this septic system. To that end, I was wondering if Park County has any 
information related to the Big Valley/Crossed Arrows Improvement District (BVCAID)? I've tried getting 
information from the Wyoming Secretary of State office, with no success. Specifically, I'm looking for anything 
that demonstrates that the BVCAID is responsible for the septic system and is charging folks to use it. And who 
the head of the BVCAID currently is. 

Kathy Shreve 

On Fri, Jul 20, 2012 at 11 :04 AM, Linda Gillett <LGillett@parkcounty.us> wrote: 

NOTICE Any information created or obtained in the 

transaction of public business, including email, is cons idered 

public record and may be disclosed to tfl ird parties. 

Kathy Shreve 
Environmental Program Principal 
Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality 
Water Quality Division 
307-777-6682 

DEQ 0049
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State of Wyoming Mail - Metr'~fe subdivision contacts 

Meteetsee subdivision contacts 
1 message 

John Passehl <john.passehl@wyo.gov> 
To: Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

Water system: Wayne Mcbroom, 272-9657 
Paul Fowler 868-2182 

John Passehl, P.G. 
Underground Injection Control Program 
Geology Supervisor 
Wyoming Dept of Environmental Quality 

(307)777-5623 
UIC GEM database: 
https:/Igem.wgd .apps.deg.wyoming.gov/default.aspx 

E- Mail to and from me , in connection with the transaction 
of public business, is subject to the \'lyorning Publ ic Records 
Act and may be disclosed to t h i r d pa r ties. 

Page 1 of 1 

Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

Mon, Ju123, 2012 at 8:38 AM 

https:/ /mail.google.com/maill?ui=2&ik=b03a4027fb&view=pt&search=inbox&th= 13 Rh44 . 7 l?il?O 1 ? 
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State of Wyoming Mail - Re: p\ 5sed Arrows Mobile Home Park. 
t. I 

"-

Re: Crossed Arrows Mobile Home Park. 
1 message 

Hannes Stueckler <hannes.stueckler@wyo.gov> 
To: Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

It did not appear to reach the drainage. 

Hannes Stueckler P.E. 
Assistant Northwest District Engineer 

Water and Wastewater Division 
Wyoming D.E.Q. 

510 Meadowview Drive 
Lander, WY 82520 
307-335-6964 (office) 
307-332-7726 (fax) 
hannes.stueckler@wyo.gov 

On Wed, Ju118, 2012 at 4:45 PM, Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov>wrote: 
Hannes - . 

Page 1 of2 

Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

Wed, Ju118, 2012 at 5:05 PM 

Could you tell when you did your inspection whether or not the septic system effluent that was daylighting was reaching a drainage? 
Even if it was a dry drainage? 

If so, I might want to involve the WYPDES people .. . 

Kathy Shreve 

-------- Forwarded message --------
From: John Passehl <john.passehl@wyo.gov> 
Date: Wed, Ju118, 2012 at 3:59 PM 
Subject: Fwd: Crossed Arrows Mobile Home Park. 
To: Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

Kathy take a look at attachment and the enviroseptic system referenced below. You may want to require the engineer to evaluate th is 
type system given the multiple failures of the crossed arrows leachfield system. 

thanks 

john 

------- Forwarded message ----- ---
From: Hannes Stueckler <hannes.stueckler@wyo.gov> 
Date: Wed , Ju118, 2012 at 2:19 PM 
Subject: Crossed Arrows Mobile Home Park. 
To: John Passehl <john.passehl@wyo.gov> 
Cc: "Brough, James" <james.brough@wyo.gov>, Rich Cripe <rich .cripe@wyo.gov> 

John, 

, It is the opinion of the Northwest District Engineer's office that the Crossed Arrows Mobile Home Park waste treatment system could 
potentially see flows greater than 2000 gallons per day; therefore, it is our opinion that the regulation of that system falls under the 
jurisdiction of the UIC program. 

The existing system has failed , and is currently surfacing septic tank effluent. 

Our records of the system, as provided to you electronically this morning, indicate that this location has had drain field problems 
throughout its existence, with the first failure being reported in 1991, and several after that. It is my suspicion that it never worked 
correctly. 

There are several good technologies for dealing with sites like this. One particularly cost effective solution is provided by 
Presby Environmental. Their EnviroSeptic drainfield product works well in tight soils, and can be rejuvenated without having to dig the 
whole thing up. 

Please find my latest field report attached to this email. 

hrtps:/ /mail.google.com/maill?ui=2&ik=b03a402 7fb&view=nt &c~t= F 0 Ilow%? 01 !no;,. ,)prr 
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State of Wyoming Mail - Re: r'~sed Arrows Mobile Home Park. 
l 

Hannes Stueckler P.E. 
Assistant Northwest District Engineer 

, Water and Wastewater Division 
Wyoming D.E.Q. 

510 Meadowview Drive 
Lander, WY 82520 
307-335-6964 (office) 
307-332-7726 (fax) 
hannes.stueckler@wyo.gov 

E-Mail to and from me, in connection with the transaction 
of public business, i s subject to the Nyoming Public Records 
Act and may be disclosed to third parties . 

John Passehl, P.G. 
Underground Injection Control Program 
Geology Supervisor 
Wyoming Dept of Environmental Qual ity 

(307)777-5623 
UIC GEM database: 
https:/Igem.wgd .apps .deg.wvoming .gov/default.aspx 

E- Ma i l to and from me , in connection with the transaction 
of public business, is s ubject to the Wyoming Public Records 
Act and may be disclosed to third parties . 

Kathy Shreve 
Environmental Program Principal 
Wyoming Department of Environmental Qual ity 
Water Quality Division 
307-777-6682 

E- Mail to and from me , in connection wi th the transaction 
of public business, is subject to the \'lyoming Public Records 
Act and may be disclosed to third parties. 

E- Hail to and from me , in connection with the transaction 
of public business , is subject to the ~'1yoming Publi c Records 
Act and may be disclosed to third parties. 

https:1 Imail.google.com/maill?ui=2&ik=b03a4027fb&view=ot&cat= F 01l0w%20uo%2FCr ... 

Page 2 of2 
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State of Wyoming Mail- FW '-~'\ossed Arrows Park Failed Community/ '- "'stem 
\ 

Page 1 of3 

Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

FW: Crossed Arrows Park Failed Community System 
1 message 

Linda Gillett <LGillett@parkcounty.us> 
To: "kathy.shreve@wyo.gov" <kathy.shreve@wyo,gov> 

Kathy: More info. LG 

From: Gene Smith 
Sent: Friday, July 20, 2012 9:01 AM 
To: Linda Gillett 
Subject: FW: Crossed Arrows Park Failed Community System 

From: Gene Smith 
Sent: Wednesday, May 23,20123:14 PM 
To: 'Hannes Stueckler' 
Subject: Crossed Arrows Park Failed Community System 

Hannes, 

Fri, Jul 20, 2012 at 11 :03 AM 

I've attached a map, and I'll send you pictures of the Failed system tomorrow. I'll be going to Meeteetse for 
an inspection and will stop in and take a few pictures, In researching the mailing addresses I have found 
that Glen and Terry Moore who own the property(Lot 4 of Big Valley) where the septic tank and field are 
locate also own several lots in the Park. 

Property Owners: All P.O. Boxes are in Meeteetse, Wy 82433 unless shown differently. 

Glen & Terry Moore Lots 1,2,5,6,7,9,&11 as well as Lots 3 & 4 of Big Valley Sub. 

P.O. Box 254 Meeteetse, Wy 82433 

Byran Anderson Lots 3 & 4 

P.O. Box 254 

https:/ Imail.google.com/maill?ui=2&ik=b03a4027fb&view=pt&cat=F 01l0w%20un%2FCr... 7/23/2012 
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State of Wyoming Mail- FW· Q,ossed Arrows Park Failed Communityr-Y \3tem 
( I \ 

Stephen & Audrey Smith Lot 8 

P.O. Box 279 

Randall & Teresa Faugh Faugh Lots 10 & 12 

P.O. box 135 

Brenda Edwards Lots 13,15, & 17 

342 W Liberty St Weiser,Id 83672 

Anthony Graves Lots 14,16, & 18 

P.O. Box 357 

David & Mary Flores Lots 19 & 20 

P.O. Box 93 

Gary & Debra Grotegut Lot 21 

1579 Acorn Road Waukon, IA 52172 

Clinton & Yalanda Fewell 

1036 Warden Street Fort Worth, Tx 76126-2506 

Paul & loie Fowler Lots 23, 24,25, & 26 

Mail to: Garret Alksnitis P.O. Box 296 

Garret was the one who contacted us. I told him I had given you his contact 
information. Cell # 307- 221-1441 

Sincerely, 

Gene Smith 

Small Wastewater Administrator 

Page 2 of3 

https:llmail.google.com/maill?ui=2&ik=b03a4027fb&view=ot&cat=Follow%20uo%2FCr... 7/23/2012 
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State of Wyoming Mail - F'Yr<\rossed Arrows Park Failed Communir-Vstem 

Park County Courthouse 

1002 Sheridan Ave 

Cody, Wyoming 82414 

Attn: Planning & Zoning Dept. 

307- 527-8549 fax: 307-527-8515 

gsmith@parkcounty.us 

NOTICE: Any information created or obtained in the 

transaction of public business, including email, is considered 

public record and may be disclosed to third parties. 

1!1 CROSSED ARROWS PARK_20120523133525.pdf 
174K 

Page 3 of3 

https:/ Imail.google.com/maill?ui=2&ik=b03a4027fb&view=pt&cat= F 01l0w%20up%2FCr... 7/23/2012 
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State of Wyoming Mail - Cr~, "d Arrows SD septic photos Page 1 of 1 

Kathy Shreve <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

Crossed Arrows SO septic photos 
1 message 

Linda Gillett <LGillett@parkcounty.us> 
To: "kathy.shreve@wyo.gov" <kathy.shreve@wyo.gov> 

NOTICE: Any information created or obtained in the 

transaction of public business, including email, is considered 

public record and may be disclosed to third parties. 

2 attachments 

~~~~~FI~ #2 CA.jpg 
1327K 

Crossssed Arrows Park.jpg 
1327K 

Fri, Jul 20, 2012 at 11 :04 AM 

https:/ Imail.google.com/maill?ui=2&ik=b03a4027tb&view=pt&cat= F ollow%20up%2FCr... 7/23/2012 
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